
®EXPERTS DIGESTTM

THE  COMPREHENSIVE  SOURCE  FOR  CALIFORNIA  CIVIL  TRIAL  RESULTSEXPANDED  INFORMATION  ON  EXPERT  WITNESSES

© 2006 Thomson West. Reproduction info: Copyright Clearance Center 978-750-8400 www.copyright.com

Trials Digest, a Thomson West business, 425 Market Street, 4th Floor, San Francisco, CA 94105
415-344-6000 (ph)   415-344-4950 (fax)   trialsdigest@thomson.com   west.thomson.com/trialsdigest/

FEBRUARY 27, 2006
SETTLEMENT RESULT: $110,000

Vol. 9, No. 9

February 27, 2006 TRIALS DIGEST 30

V E H I C L E  N E G L I G E N C E

9 TD 9th 27

SETTLEMENT—Husband and wife 
injured when rear-ender pushes 

them into car ahead

VEHICLE NEGLIGENCE

Motor Vehicle v. Motor Vehicle/Rear-End/Parked/Stalled/
Stopped Vehicle/Chain Reaction Collision

NO COURT/UNFILED SETTLEMENT

Tsavidis v. Sipe. Settlement date: 10/13/2005.

SETTLEMENT RESULT: $110,000
$100,000 (defendant’s policy limits); $5,000 each plaintiff
for medical costs from own insurance carrier.  

COUNSEL

Plaintiff: Scott J. Corwin, Law Offices of Scott J.
Corwin, Los Angeles.

Defendant: None.

FACTS/CONTENTIONS

According to plaintiff: On May 15, 2005, plaintiff Athan
Tsavidis, a 65-year-old retiree, was driving south on the
101 freeway in Oxnard with his wife, plaintiff Theodosia
Tsavidis, a 60-year-old beautician. They were driving in the
far left lane, and traffic was stop-and-go. When traffic
came to a sudden stop, plaintiff braked abruptly.
Defendant Amy Sipe, who was directly behind plaintiffs,
rear-ended them and knocked them into the car ahead.

Defendant admitted liability, but disputed the nature and
extent of plaintiffs’ injuries, contending that they had sig-
nificant pre-existing conditions.

CLAIMED INJURIES

According to plaintiff: Athan Tsavidis: cervical and lumbar
strains and sprains. An MRI revealed a 6 mm L4-L5 disk
herniation compressing the existing right L4 nerve root
and a 4-5 mm L5-S1 disk herniation compressing the ante-
rior thecal sac and left S1 nerve root. He underwent a series
of lumbar epidural injections and went for physical thera-
py. He may require an L4-sacrum multi-level diskectomy
and fusion in the future.

Theodosia Tsavidis: cervical and lumbar strains and
sprains. An MRI revealed a focal full-thickness tear of her
right rotator cuff. She will require a right shoulder diag-
nostic arthroscopy and arthroscopic versus open revision
rotator cuff repair surgery in the future.

The defense asserted that Athan had a long history of low
back disease and had undergone a lumbar epidural injec-
tion only a month before the accident. The defense alleged
that Theodosia had been injured in a previous car accident
in which she tore the same rotator cuff and underwent
surgery. The tear in her rotator cuff was a recurrent tear
and not a result of this accident. Defendant disputed the
need for either plaintiff to undergo future surgery.

CLAIMED DAMAGES

According to plaintiff: Athan: $17,394 past medical;
$60,000 future medical; pain and suffering.

Theodosia: $9,116 past medical; $25,000 future medical;
pain and suffering.

SETTLEMENT DISCUSSIONS

Not reported.

EXPERTS

None.

COMMENTS

According to plaintiff: The insurance carrier was Mercury
Insurance.

Scott
Highlight

Scott
Highlight

Scott
Highlight




